
Kelsian Group Limited
FY23 Half Year Results 

Clint Feuerherdt
Group Chief Executive Officer

23 February 2023

Investor Presentation
Andrew Muir
Group Chief Financial Officer

Leichhardt Depot, Sydney NSW

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



1. INTRODUCTION

5. Growth Strategy & Outlook

3. 1HFY23 Financial Results

4. 1HFY23 Divisional Performance

2. 1HFY23 Overview

Joondalup Depot, Perth, WA

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Introduction to Kelsian

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 3

Long-term, low-risk, government-backed service contracts provide consistent, predictable earnings base

* Contracted or non-discretionary revenues
^ Operational Numbers as at 31 December 2022
‡ Includes Channel Islands

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Bus sector offers compelling solution to drive decarbonisation, reduce congestion

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 4

Transport is Australia's third largest source of greenhouse gas emissions with highest rate of growth

Public commuter transport is a cost-effective method of transport for consumers in 
a rising cost and inflationary environment, driving demand for more services Infographic Source: Institute for Sensible Transport (www.sensibletransport.org.au)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Overview of business divisions

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 5

Kelsian bus divisions represent ~75% of group revenue ^

* Revenue weighted average remaining contract term as at 31 December 2022; contract term includes contract extension options
 ̂1HFY23 Total Revenue per Segment Note for Australian and International Bus

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



5. Growth Strategy & Outlook

3. 1HFY23 Financial Results

4. 1HFY23Divisional Performance

2. 1HFY23 OVERVIEW

1. Introduction

Swan River, Perth WA

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



1HFY23 financial snapshot*

Underlying results
Six months to 31 December 2022

Revenue

$678.3 million
▲ 6.2% pcp

Balance Sheet strength used to support acquisitions
and asset renewal

Underlying EBIT

$44.9 million
▲ 17.8% pcp

Senior net debt

$283.7 million
▲19.9% pcp

Gross operating cash flow

$67.5 million
▲11.7% pcp

Underlying NPAT

$26.5 million
▲ 21.6% pcp

Senior leverage

2.05 †
▲5.0% pcp

† 1.6x excluding government backed debt

Interim fully franked dividend

7.5 cents
▲ 7.1% pcp

*1HFY23 results are reported post the accounting change for the Singapore Bus Business announced on 15 February 2023. 
See Appendix 1 for a reconciliation and adjusted comparisons

7

Strong performance from Marine & Tourism business underpins solid growth

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



AUSTRALIAN BUS

• Retained Region 3 contract in NSW
• Signed new contracts in NSW, commencing in August 2023 (Regions 3 and 13) and 

in October 2023 (Regions 2 and 15) - to become Sydney's largest bus operator
• Total new contracted value of ~$1.3 billion* over 7 years
• Expansion of electric charging capability across bus depots
• Appointment of Transit Systems CEO

INTERNATIONAL BUS

• Acquisition of bus operations in Channel Islands (Oct 22)
• Labour shortages in Singapore now largely resolved
• Transition of East London bus operations complete

MARINE & TOURISM

• Strong rebound in domestic demand
• Purchase of four new vessels
• New 10-year contracts in Gladstone (Shell Santos and ConocoPhillips)

STRATEGIC / ESG

• Acquisition of North Stradbroke Island Buses (Dec 22), Horizons West Coachlines 
(Jan 23), Grand Touring NT (Feb 23)

• Taken delivery of 62 Zero Emission Buses (ZEBs) in Australia, with 61 on order
• Largest zero emissions bus fleet and electrified bus depot in Australia
• Well placed to capitalise on leadership position working with Government to achieve 

their objectives in delivering sustainable transport solutions

1HFY23 operational & strategic highlights

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 8

Solid growth in challenging operating environment

Whitsundays, QLD

Strong rebound in 
domestic tourism 
demand

* Estimated revenue from new NSW contracts (Regions 2, 3, 13 and 15)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



5. Growth Strategy & Outlook

3. 1HFY23 FINANCIAL RESULTS

4. 1HFY23 Divisional Performance

2. 1HFY23 Overview

1. Introduction

Brisbane City Cat

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Summary Profit & Loss Statement

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 10

86.0% of annualised revenue contracted or non-discretionary

• Revenue growth reflects rebound in domestic tourism (Marine & Tourism) and 
flow through of contract indexation

• Contract indexation mechanisms effectively hedge inflation for majority of bus 
businesses (fuel price, wage inflation, CPI)

• Higher labour costs due to labour shortages (overtime, casual, agency staff)

• Non-cash amortisation charge associated with customer contracts goodwill of 
$8.6 million

• Borrowing costs well managed through hedges in place

• Tax expense adversely impacted by non-deductibility of M&A costs in UK and 
staff shortages impacting marine shipping incentives

• Change in accounting treatment for Singapore Bus Business (refer Appendix 1 
for comparative)

• Fully franked interim dividend of 7.5 cents per share - record date of 3 March 
2023 and payable 17 March 2023

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Change in accounting for Singapore bus business and one-off items

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 11

Adjustments to non-cash items 
• Accounting treatment change results in adjustments to non-cash 

items reported in the International Bus division for revenue, 
depreciation, interest and certain right of use assets and 
associated lease liabilities

• No impact on net profit before tax, net profit after tax, cashflows, 
net assets, financial covenants or on Kelsian operations or its 
prospects

• 1HFY23 Underlying EBITDA pre-accounting change was $95.1 
million (see Slide 26 for full reconciliation)

• The change in accounting treatment has not arisen due to 
any irregularities concerning Kelsian for this period or prior 
periods

One off items
• Transaction costs primarily associated with unsuccessful 

acquisition of The Go-Ahead Group plc in the UK

• Statutory Net Profit after Tax (pre-one-off items) $17.2 million 
(down 18.6%)

Impact of change in accounting

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Operating cashflow

$36.9m

Business 
combinations

$28.3m
Cash reserves

$95.0m

Cashflow

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 12

Underlying business continues to generate strong cashflow

Net operating cash flow 
down ($1.1) million or (2.9%)

Good earnings quality and 
strong cash generation 

support dividend payments

Maintained a robust cash 
buffer with significant cash 
reserves at 31 December 

2022

Acquisition of Channel Islands 
(Guernsey & Jersey), 

North Stradbroke Island Buses, 
and deferred consideration 

payments for Transit Systems 
and Go West

Dividends paid

$20.7m

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Strong Balance Sheet

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 13

Capacity to support strategic initiatives and growth

• Government backed contracted assets with a vehicle termination 
payment obligation total $70.8 million as at 31 December 2022

• Leverage reduces to 1.6x excluding this contractual commitment

• Balance Sheet strength has supported acquisitions made in FY23YTD and 
continues to provide significant financial flexibility

• Disciplined approach to capital management

• Gearing ratio (net debt divided by (net debt + equity)) of 34.0% increased 
from 31.2%

• Identifiable customer contracts of $8.7 million and recognition of associated 
with Channel Islands and North Stradbroke Island Buses acquisitions

• Undrawn bank facilities of $128.9 million

• Majority of debt facilities have three-year term remaining

• Significant headroom in all bank covenants

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Capex overview

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 14

$44.6 million of capital deployed to underpin growth and refresh tangible asset base

MAJOR 
ADDITIONS & 

INVESTMENTS

• Marine & Tourism: Vessels for Hayman Island, North 
Stradbroke Island Buses, Sydney dining vessels

• Australian Bus: Electric buses and depot charging 
infrastructure, motor vehicles, IT infrastructure and scheduling 
software

• International Bus: Electric buses and depot charging 
infrastructure

• Corporate: Land and buildings – WA and QLD

$75.0 million

FY23 CAPEX 
FORECAST

• Marine & Tourism: $27.3 million – four vessels, marine 
infrastructure

• Australian Bus: $10.5 million – electric buses, coaches for 
Go West, charging infrastructure and depot land

• International Bus: $2.3 million – solar, vehicle telematics and 
safety equipment (Singapore)

TEMPORARY  
FULL TAX 

EXPENSING

• Continue to pursue opportunities to bring forward capital 
expenditure to take advantage of temporary full expensing for 
tax purposes before June 2023

Starships, Sydney Harbour

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



5. Growth Strategy & Outlook

4. 1HFY23 DIVISIONAL PERFORMANCE

2. 1HFY23 Overview

1. Introduction

3. 1HFY23 Financial Results

RATP Dev Transit London JV

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Overview of 1HFY23 performance | Australian Bus

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 16

Result reflects highly defensive nature of contracts, providing natural hedge in inflationary environment

• Industry wide shortage of drivers and mechanics

• Rail replacement, special event and charter work suppressed

• Higher overtime to maintain services

• KPI penalties for missed trips

• NSW Government supporting acceleration of battery electric bus (BEB) 
roll out in Sydney. 62 ZEBs in operation nationally (55 in NSW)

• Contract retention (R3) and new regions (R2, R13 and R15)

• Adjacent market expansion (Education) with acquisition of Horizons 
West

• Go West Tours performing well and exploring expansion opportunities 
interstate

• Small bolt-on acquisitions adding to the portfolio

• North Stradbroke Island Buses (Dec 22)

• Horizons West Coachlines (Jan 23)

• Grand Touring NT (Feb 23)

Au
st

ra
lia

n 
Bu

s

*Contract term includes contract extension options ** Operational Statistics 12 months as at 31 December 2022

**

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Overview of 1HFY23 performance | International Bus

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 17

Result reflects cycling of exit of UK operations in part offset by new business
United Kingdom / Channel Islands

• Actively pursuing growth opportunities in attractive UK/European 
market

• Acquisition of bus operations in Channel Islands
• Participating in Manchester franchising opportunity
• Withdrew from the The Go-Ahead Group plc process (July 2022)

Singapore

• Labour shortages largely resolved by December 2022
• Some ongoing service degradation and route cutbacks imposed by 

Singapore Land Transport Authority

• Good pipeline of tender opportunities – two tenders out to market

• 28 Zero and low emissions vehicles

• Change in accounting treatment (refer Appendix 1 for comparative)

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l B
us

*Excludes contracts associated with the RATP Dev JV
** Operational Statistics 12 months as at 31 December 2022

*

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Overview of 1HFY23 performance | Marine & Tourism

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 18

Solid trading result during a challenging operating period

• Strong recovery in domestic demand

• Gradual recovery of international tourism

• Fare increases offsetting inflationary pressure

• Gladstone / Curtis Island 10-year contracts a highlight

• Lane Cove – 15-year contract

• Greenfield start-up in Whitsundays

• Murray River flooding impacting Murray Princess

• Major R&M and slipping "catch up" post Covid on fleet

• Fleet additions – three vessels for Sydney Harbour, passenger ferry 
for Whitsundays

• Fleet construction - five vessels under construction

• Ongoing investment in establishing Brilliant Travels – national marketing 
and cross selling – www.brillianttravels.com.au

M
ar

in
e 

& 
To

ur
is

m

*Contract term includes contract extension options ** Operational Statistics 12 months as at 31 December 2022

**

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.brillianttravels.com.au/


Overview of 1HFY23 performance | Corporate

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 19

Investment to build capability to manage growth

Information technology & cyber
• IT systems & software
• Cyber prevention solutions

People
• Training & development
• Culture and Diversity Manager
• Legal resources
• Business development

Customer experience
• Website consolidation
• Booking Apps
• Loyalty program
• Brilliant Travels platform
• CRM Systems

Overhead costs
• Insurance
• Travel
• Wages

C
or

po
ra

te

Investment in safety, people and systems to drive 
efficiencies and position business for further growth

Joondalup Depot, WA

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



5. GROWTH STRATEGY & OUTLOOK

2. 1HFY23 Overview

1. Introduction

3. 1HFY23 Financial Results

4. 1HFY23 Divisional Performance

Magnetic Island, QLD

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Current focus areas

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 21

Pursuing organic and inorganic growth opportunities
Extracting efficiencies from recent contract wins / acquisitions

Near term focus areas

• Ongoing organic growth opportunities in resources and education 
sectors

• Leveraging scale advantages to drive revenue and margin growth

• Invest in people and culture to ensure 'Employer of Choice' status to 
attract and retain skilled labour

• Capitalise on domestic tourism momentum Marine & Tourism

• Investment and renewal of marine asset base in progress

• Capitalise on well-defined contract tender pipeline in both domestic and 
international markets

• Work with governments to achieve objectives in delivering sustainable 
transport solutions including investing in fleet conversion and depot 
infrastructure

• Progress internal debt structure to maximise advantages of government 
backed debt & self-insurance

• Strategic acquisition opportunities in UK/Europe/USA and bolt on 
acquisitions in Australia

Transit Systems NSW staff decorate bus to support Sydney World Pride, February 2023

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Attractive organic growth opportunities

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation
22

Australian Bus & International Bus to benefit from strong tender pipeline of long-term contracts

5 + Years

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Trading update and outlook

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 23

Solid base creates optionality to pursue growth strategy

2HFY23 trading update Outlook
• Significant new tender wins in Sydney

• Labour shortages in Australian bus 
division improved but not to pre-COVID

• Singapore labour issues largely resolved

• Forward bookings in Marine & Tourism 
remain strong

• Further fare increases to be applied 
in several Marine & Tourism businesses

• Deploying yield management initiatives, 
average fare per passenger increasing

• Conversion of new transport opportunities 
in resources sector occurring as planned

• Balance sheet strength, strong cash 
flows and track record ensure well 
placed to deliver on growth strategy

• Labour position to improve as 
migration levels resume

• Gradual return of international travel

• School, charter, special events and 
advertising revenue returning in 
Australian Bus

• Transport services continue to provide 
stable growth and new opportunities

• Further significant advances planned in 
pursuit of zero emissions transport

• Several opportunities in domestic and 
international M&A

Whitsundays, QLD

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Executive summary

• Long-term, low-risk, government backed service contracts provide 
consistent, predictable earnings base and a natural hedge against inflation

• Opportunity to leverage synergies and efficiencies from integration of new 
contracts and acquisitions and drive revenue and margin growth

• Cost base pressures either well hedged or passed on to end customer

• Strong management team with deep sector expertise and strong track 
record in delivering growth from new tenders

• Focused on organic growth, new business opportunities in adjacent 
markets

• Strong balance sheet and cash flows support acquisition strategy, 
disciplined approach to capital deployment

• Leadership in sustainable transport ensures well placed to benefit 
from Government's focus on decarbonisation and traffic reduction

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation 24

Highly defensive and resilient business model
Strong track record in delivering on growth strategy

Horizons West, Perth WA

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Appendix 1
Impact of Accounting treatment change

Joondalup Depot, WA

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Reconciliation of Accounting treatment change

• The accounting treatment change results in 
adjustments to non-cash items reported in the 
International Bus segment for revenue, depreciation, 
interest and certain right of use assets and 
associated lease liabilities.

• No impact on net profit before tax, net profit after 
tax, cashflows, net assets, financial covenants or on 
Kelsian operations or its prospects.

• The change in accounting treatment has not arisen 
due to any irregularities concerning Kelsian for this 
period or prior periods.

26

Consolidated Kelsian Group impact

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Reconciliation of Accounting treatment change

• Bus lease payments in the International Bus 
segment (Singapore) will now be recorded on a 
net basis rather than a gross basis, resulting in 
de-recognising the relevant right of use asset and 
lease liability from the balance sheet.

• As at the date of this release, the estimated full 
year FY23 impact of the accounting change to 
reported results is expected to be a reduction in 
reported revenue of approximately SGD28.5 
million, a reduction in reported depreciation 
expense of SGD25.1 million and a reduction in 
reported notional interest expense of SGD3.4 
million.

27

International Bus Segment impact

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Important notice

This document has been prepared by Kelsian Group Limited (ACN 109 078 257) (Kelsian Group or the Company). No party other than Kelsian Group has authorised or caused the issue of this document, or 

takes responsibility for, or makes any statements, representations or undertakings in this document.

Presentation of general background: This document contains general background information about Kelsian Group’s proposed activities current as at the date of this presentation (Information). It is Information 

in a summary form only and does not contain all the information necessary to fully evaluate any transaction or investment. The material contained in this presentation may include information derived from 

publicly available sources that have not been independently verified.

Not investment advice: The Information provided in this presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors and is not and should not be considered as a recommendation 

or invitation to invest. To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Company and its Officers do not accept any liability for any loss arising from the use of information contained in this presentation.

Financial data: All dollar values are in Australian dollars (A$) unless otherwise stated.

Future performance: This presentation may contain certain forward-looking statements. The words ‘anticipate’, ‘believe’, ‘expect’, ‘project’, ‘forecast’, ‘estimate’, ‘likely’, ‘intend’, ‘should’, ‘could’, ‘may’, ‘target’, 

‘plan’ and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Indications of, and guidance on, future earnings and financial position and performance are also forward-looking 

statements. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond the control of Kelsian 

Group, and its directors, officers, employees, agents and associates, that may cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements. Actual results, performance or 

outcomes may differ materially from any projections and forward-looking statements and the assumptions on which those assumptions are based. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking 

statements and neither Kelsian Group nor any of its directors, officers, employees, advisers or agents assume any obligation to update such information. Kelsian Group does not undertake any obligation to 

publicly release the result of any revisions to these forward-looking statements or to otherwise update any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, after the 

date of this presentation.

Authorisation: Approved and authorised for release via the Australian Securities Exchange on 23 February 2023 by Clinton Feuerherdt, Group Chief Executive Officer, Kelsian Group.

Address: Level 3, 26 Flinders Street, Adelaide, South Australia 5000.

For more information please contact: Davina Gunn, Investor Relations Manager, Kelsian Group, +61(0) 400 896 809 or davina.gunn@kelsian.com

28

Disclaimer 

© Kelsian Group Limited | 1HFY23 Half Year Results | Investor Presentation

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y


	Kelsian Group Limited
	Slide Number 2
	Introduction to Kelsian
	Bus sector offers compelling solution to drive decarbonisation, reduce congestion
	Overview of business divisions
	Slide Number 6
	1HFY23 financial snapshot*
	1HFY23 operational & strategic highlights 
	Slide Number 9
	Summary Profit & Loss Statement
	Change in accounting for Singapore bus business and one-off items
	Cashflow
	Strong Balance Sheet
	Capex overview
	Slide Number 15
	Overview of 1HFY23 performance | Australian Bus
	Overview of 1HFY23 performance | International Bus
	Overview of 1HFY23 performance | Marine & Tourism
	Overview of 1HFY23 performance | Corporate
	Slide Number 20
	Current focus areas
	Attractive organic growth opportunities
	Trading update and outlook
	Executive summary
	Slide Number 25
	Reconciliation of Accounting treatment change
	Reconciliation of Accounting treatment change
	Important notice

